INVERCARGILL CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Electricity Loan 1961, £20,000

"That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £20,000 authorised to be raised by the Invercargill City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of the extension of the electricity distribution system of the City of Invercargill and associated electrical works, the said Invercargill City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought five four pence ('054d.) in the pound on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Invercargill; and that the said special rate shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of March in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Invercargill City Council held on Tuesday, 23 January 1962.

L. A. BEST, Town Clerk.

WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Notice of Intention to Take Land for a Recreation Ground

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928 and amendments and the Counties Act 1956 and amendments.

and the Counties Act 1956 and amendments.

Notice is hereby given that the Waitemata County Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Acts, to execute a certain work, namely, the construction and formation of a recreation ground passing through or adjoining the parcel of land referred to in the Schedule hereunder and situated in Whangaparaoa Riding of the County of Waitemata, and for the purposes of such public work the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken. And notice is hereby further given that plans of the land so required to be taken are deposited in the public office of the Clerk of the said Council situated in the Council Chambers, 199 Karangahape Road, Auckland, and are open for inspection (without fee) by all persons during ordinary office hours.

All persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said land must state their objection in writing and send the same within forty (40) days from the first publication of this notice to the County Clerk at the Council Chambers.

SCHEDULE

Part Allotment 18, Waiwera Parish, containing 4.5 perches. Shown coloured yellow in S.O. Plan No. 42971.

Dated at Auckland this 5th day of February 1962.

By order of the Waitemata County Council-

L. L. JONES, County Clerk.

Note—The first publication of this notice appeared in the New Zealand Herald of 7 February 1962.

MANAWATU CATCHMENT BOARD

Notice of Intention to Take Land For Purposes of Soil Conservation and River Control

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928 and its amendments and in the matter of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941 and its amendments.

Rivers Control Act 1941 and its amendments.

Notice is hereby given that the Manawatu Catchment Board intends to take, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928 and the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, that parcel of land described in the Schedule hereto for the purpose of soil conservation and river control. The plan of the said land is deposited at the public office of the Waikanae County Town Council, Waikanae, and is there open for inspection by all persons at all reasonable hours.

All persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said land are hereby required and called upon to set forth in writing any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said land and to send such writing, within forty (40) days from the first publication of this notice, to the Secretary, Manawatu Catchment Board, 541 Ruahine Street, Palmerston North.

Palmerston North.

SCHEDULE

6 acres 31 perches, more or less, being Ngarara West A 21D, situated in Block IX, Kaitawa Survey District, and part of land in certificate of title, Volume 97, folio 92, shown on S.O. Plan 24520, coloured sepia.

Dated this 12th day of February 1962.

A. T. BROWN, Secretary, Manawatu Catchment Board.

HAMPDEN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HAMPDEN WATER SUPPLY LOAN 1961

Result of Poll for Proposed Loan

Pursuant to section 13 (2) of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, notice is hereby given that a poll of the ratepayers of the Borough of Hampden taken on the 27th day of January 1962, on the proposal of the Hampden Borough Council to raise a loan of £11,000 to be known as the Hampden Water Supply Loan 1961, for the purpose of financing a water supply for the Borough of Hampden, resulted as follows:

The number of votes recorded for the proposal was The number of votes recorded against the proposal was The number of informal votes was 21

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 8th day of February 1962.

192

H. A. MULDREW, Mayor.

GORE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Eastern Southland Airport Loan 1961, £23,500—Part Issue, £8,500

My Council, at its ordinary meeting held on the 22nd day of January 1962, duly passed the following resolution:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on an installment loan of £8,500 authorised to be raised by the Gore Borough Council under the Local Authorities Loans Act, the said Gore Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal one one three seven pence ('1137d.) in the pound (£1) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Gore; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 15th day of July and the 15th day of January in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 35 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

195

R. G. WINWOOD, Town Clerk.

R. G. WINWOOD, Town Clerk.

PATANGATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RURAL HOUSING-SECURITY RATE

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Patangata County Council hereby resolves as follows:

the Patangata County Council hereby resolves as rollows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges of a loan of £25,000 authorised to be raised by Patangata County Council under the above-mentioned Act for rural housing, the said Patangata County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0916d, in the (£) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the County of Patangata, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 16th day of May and the 16th day of November in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Patangata County Council held on the 24th day of January 1962.

F. P. SPINLEY, County Clerk.

Waipukurau.

187

APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A WATER RACE

To the Warden of the Otago Mining District, at Cromwell PURSUANT to the Mining Act 1926, the undersigned, Ronald Dagg and William Harry Dagg, both of Arrowtown, farmers, hereby apply for a licence for a water race, as specified in the Schedule hereto, the course whereof has been duly marked out for the purpose.

Mark on pegs: X.

Precise time of marking out privilege applied for: 6 p.m. on 29 January 1962.

Date and number of miner's right: 29 January 1962, No.

Address for service: Care of Messrs Bodkin, Sunderland, and Depree, Solicitors, Alexandra.

Dated at Alexandra this 30th day of January 1962.